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CENTRAL ATMINISTRATI VE TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENOH
0a No.115/95
R - ’
Nou Delhi: this the /- day of JAxuARY 2000

HON 'BLEZ MR, S. R, ADIG £, VICE CH Al M aN(a) .

HON!'BLE MR,KULDIP SINGH,MEMBER (3)

monstabl a Kail ash th and, _

proviously Head Oonstable No.20 34/ 0P,

3rd. Bn., NP, Yo $hri Mool thand,

R/lo shri Maer Singh,

1106, Pana Paposian,

Narelap _

Delhi "40_ ] ‘ oooooo&plicantO.

(By ndwocate: $hri Shankar Raju)
Varsus

Lt, Governor of NCT of Delhi,

‘through Oommissioner of Police,

Police Headquarters, ‘

Ms0 Building,

IP £stategy
New Delh i.o

2, Addl, mmi ssionar of police,
amad Police & Training,

Police Meadquarters, Ms0 Building,
New Oelhi,” o eee+s Respondentss
(By adwcate: hri Vijay Pandits)

_ORDER -
HON'BLE MRe S, Ry ADIG £, VICE CHAI A AN (a)

~ mplicant impugna the disciplinary euthority's
order dated 12,5,%4 (Annexufeam) dismnissing . him from
service, and the eppell ate authority's order dated
10.10.94 (Pege 2325 of the 04) reducing the punighment -
to one of reverslon to substantive rank of Gnstable o

fpplicant seeks restoration as Head-mnstable We 86 fo
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12.&5.94 with all onsequential bensfits;

2 poplicant and Constable. gnil Kumar wers
jointly proceeded against departm gntally >on the

allegations thet on 3,3,93 an undertrail prisoner
Gurdip Singh lodged in case FIR No,281/84 under

ssction 2 IPC P, S.Karolbagh, Delhi was referred to
Bara Hindu Rao Hogpital for maedical treatment in
OPD'_undexf‘H'leﬂl awful custody of mnstable Anil

Kunar under handcuff and the Nigrani duty of
gpplicant at 9,45 a.m, in h'()_q)!it‘al van from Tihar
Jail, After getting the undertrial checkad in
0PD,spplicant and Gonstable anil Kumar took him

to the hogpital canteen for refreéhments, and
onsumed Oholas, Bhaturas and teas The undertrial
succeeded in mixing some poig_sgrj;ﬁ'g:ssabi’stancg in

the aforesald satabl eso“ "l_if_t,er consuning the sama,

all of them left the éantaan; but applicant and
onstabl e anil Kum ar falt ,g;iddy, and lost thelr senses
af ter going sbout 100 yeards, fpplicant became
unmngcious and was removed by the undertrial to a
lonely place in the hilly area nbén he al ® fell douwng
The undertrial searched anil Kumar parson, aﬁd obtainad
thg key of the handcuffi He opened the handcuff and
escpad from 1awful custody.

3, - ﬁaplicantu as upli ~as Onstable Anil Kumar
were suspended w. e, fo 3.3,93,

4, 1ﬁe Eﬁduiry Officer in his inquiry report
dated 1.12,93 (annexure-A13) held the charge against
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spplicant and D;nstable anil K>una>r proved beyond doubt,
A copy of the Enquiry Of'ffice_rg's report was furnished to
‘both defaul ters for rep rasentétion, if anys They
submitted their representations, MQ_Qiaciplinary
authority 's impugned order dated 12,5.94 records

that he gave then a hegring in the orderly room on
27§*=4;594 uh ere fhey did not put forth any fresh ples

but pl eaded for mercyl;%

S, In view of tho. ,,sariom;sg_ésé of the misomnduct,
U‘a_disciplinary-_auﬂf\ority af ter plel‘UsiﬂQ the reomrd and
acceting the Mquiry Officer's Finding, by impuaned
order dated,12.~5.‘94 digni ssed bo ﬁ’)__ﬂ)é defaul tgr;s f rom
service, Thelr suspension was revwked wl th effect
f‘r‘qm.. theA date of issue of the aforesald order dated
12,5.,94- and the s'l.!qa ension peripdfu/:m 3, 3 93 onuwards

was treated as period not gpent on duty,

6. Th ere@on both defaul ters filed a joint sppesl
(}Ann'exure-a“l's). The gppell ate autho rity.'s order dated
10,10.94 reords that he gave both defaul ters a
personal hearing during wvhidh epplicant pl eaded _
that he was detail ed on Nigrani dutf only, and at the
time Jhen he became unconscious the undertrial was .
handcuffaed to the _m-gdef'aul._ter o was fully responsibl g
for guapding fhe undertrial,. Reoognising thaf this plea
had som eb substance the sppall ate authority reduced the
pun‘ishment of dilsnissal Prom service imposed on applicent
to 6:1_9 of reversion from Head ®nstabla to dnstable for

a period of five yearg?
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7. ~ We have heard Sri _§1anka§ Ratu for pplicant
and Shrel Vijay Pandita for respondents. i Shankar
Raju has al® filed uritten submissions vhich are

tzken on reoords

8. During hearing $iri Shankar Raju challenged
respondents’ action primarily on tw v‘gro.unds wvhich are
borne cut by his wuritten submissions, firstly it is
argued that a opy of the preiminary inquiry report

the officer vho conducted the p !:.ei.m_na.w.i'nquiry uhi ch
violates resondents’ circul or dated 1.5.80 (copy annexed
with the written submi s,sd,ns)h.f égrtaiﬂ rulings have

al 0 basn cited in support of this amgument, Seomndly

it 1s contended that escape of a prisoner constituted

~ a cmgnizable offence under sections 223234 IPC and

pemission of the AddloC.P. Qlo‘u;d have been taken
befors instituting the OF under Rile 15(2) Delhi Police
(F & A) Rules which was not ml’le«1

9 . In = far as the alleged violation of Rule 15(2)
Delhi Police (P& A) ‘Rul'efs is ooncerned, a perusal
of the same makaes it clear that the Addl. C.P .. prior
gpproval is necessary in cases disclosing the
commi ssio‘ri of a mgnizable offenca by a police officer of
subordinate rank 4n his official relations with the
public vhen a_deqision‘h_a,s;to be taken whethar a criminal
case should be registered and investigated or a
departmental snquiry should be helds Nothirg in this

art _ RNy ;
sub-rule can leyslly/respondents fom instituting a
c'riminaJ.. case, as was done in the present case after the
prisoner escap ed,_al_'t_g_instuting a OE against ths defaulting

police papsonnel.‘ Hence this g,fo"und d)es not avail the

wplicant, oA
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103;ﬁ In o far as the non=-supply _of‘ the PE report:

Fa)
is oconcerned, i ordinarily it might have been

m_nsidef'ed an inf‘inuity‘serious enough to vitiate the'

roceedings and thus warrant judi clal
judi ced applicaﬂt in his

hcmwr
def‘sncs. In the prasent CaseLue f’xnd from a

interference,for having pre
perusal

of the disciplinary authority s impugned order, that

applicant has himself not denied tha material parti cul ers
of the incident, namely that the undertrial was
in thae custody of the two defaﬁlters and the accep tance
of refreshments which were obviously drugged while

he was in thelr custody, lved t‘o thelr falling
un‘oonsciods, as a result QF which the undertrial
succeeded in f resing 'him sal f and making good his escap &0’
The fact that the di‘scip_l_inary,_]\'utho rity in his
impugnad order has recorded that the defaulters pleaded
for 'ﬁercy, and this assertion has itself not baen
challenged by theg applicant in the'Opn , supports the
_co‘nclusion that spplicant did not deny the material
parti wlars of the incident resulting in the escmpe

of the unde:trial, but pl aads for a light sentsence. | then
applicant h as'him,self‘ /noii:_ ,den.i,ad”the materi al

particul ars of the incident, it cannot be said that non=-
spply of the PE‘ report has prejudiced him in his

defence s0 as to warrant judicial interference.

11. oiny doubts on b"ais score are set at ‘rast
by the sgppellate autho rity s impugned order which

states that he gave the dpf‘aul ters a personal hearing

in the OR, during the course of which spplicant pleaded




. denied by spplicant in his OA.

_that applicant doss nNO
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that he was on Nigrani ‘duty only, and at tha time
he becane uncnnsci»ousthg_.unde,rtrial was handcuffed
to his mdefaul ter wvho was fully _responsible for

guarding the undertrial. 1h:|. s staten gnt in the

bo dy of the zppallate order has also not been
F rom this it is cl sar

t deny -the material particul ars
reqarding the escape,olf‘ the undertrial, but has
sought to minimise his own negligence and thmow

the entire responsibility on his ocdefaul ter. The

app sll ate authority after hﬁoldin‘g that spplicant's -~
culpability uas someuhat less has reduced the

puni shman»t of di gniscal imposed by the disciplinary
authority on both the defaul {:,e_ré. to one of reversion
from Head Donstabla to ,Q‘J_n,‘stabl_q for -a‘p eriod of 3
yoars in tho cese of the spplicent, In view of the
seriousness of the default it '.cannot bae said i:hat thisg-

penal ty imposed upon applicant is excessive.

12,  In the result, we find no good grounds to
warraht judidal interference in the O0p which is

di ami ssed. No oo stss

s At
( KULDIP SINGH ; {Se.R.ADIGE/)
memBer(d VI CE cunlmAN(a).
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